1st edition MV99.07 www.hydrocontrol-inc.com
MV99
LOAD SENSING valve
TECHNICAL CATALOGUE
This catalogue shows the product in the most standard configurations.
Please contact our Sales Dpt. for more detailed information or special requests.
WARNING!
All specifications of this catalogue refer to the standard product at this date.

shows all available connections; for ordering code refer to table on page 40.
MV99/1: ML 005 150 KV G05 W001C AACC H404 F001 RD1 G04 05 PA 05 PB KZ3
order example
1
2
3
P
T
Load Sensing Valve mv99
8mv99.07
Tie-rod kit classification
Tie rod kit allows the correct assembly of sectional valves. Tie rod’s length depends on the number of sections; each
valve is assembled with tie rod kits including a tie rod, nut and washer. MV99 requires 3 tie-rod kits.
Painting
On request, all Hydrocontrol valves can be delivered painted (RAL 9005 black primer).
Order example of MV99/1 painted:
MV99/1
ML 005 150 KV G05
W001C AACC H404 F001 RD1 G04 05 PA 05 PB
KZ3
P006/1 N10
P006 - /1 - N10
		  Color black
		  section number
		  Painted
The painting is indicated with the following value:
Tie rod kit Order Code Lenght (mm) Clamping Torque (Nm) Quantity
MV99/1 300155001 86
40 3
MV99/2 300155002 129
MV99/3 300155003 172
MV99/4 300155004 215
MV99/5 300155005 258
MV99/6 300155006 301
MV99/7 300155007 344
MV99/8 300155008 387
MV99/9 300155009 430
MV99/10 300155010 473
Tie rod
Nut
Washer
Tie rod kit
mv99 Load Sensing Valve
mv99.079
Type /1 /2 /3 /4 /5 /6 /7 /8 /9 /10
X (mm) 62 105 148 191 234 277 320 363 406 449
Y (mm) 96 139 182 225 268 311 354 397 440 483
Weights (kg) 16,5 23 29,5 36 42,5 49 55,5 62 68,5 75
dimensions
Z
174.5
31 48 42
122
160
26
3
60
60
12
7
12
7
M8
M
 8
26
47
72
7056
19
.549
72
Y
X
43 43 43
27
22
11
0
13
4
70
4144
25.5 48
N
.3

mv99 Load Sensing Valve
mv99.0721
Order example:
working section
1.	 W001C	 spool type
2.	 AACC	 spool flow
3.	 H404	 spool actuation type
4.	 F001	 spool return action type
5.	 RD1 G04	 section type
6.	 05 PA	 auxiliary valve type (port A)
7.	 05 PB	 auxiliary valve type (port B)
- Sections designed to house auxiliary valve option require double choice on work ports A and port B.
- Always indicate setting value when using antishock and pilot combined valve: 01 PA (120) - 04 PA (120)
W001C AACC H404 F001 RD1 g04 05 PA 05 PB
Rif. Code Description Page
1
W001C 3 positions double-acting
22
W002C 3 positions double-acting A-B to tank
2 AACC Spool flow (see tables page 21) 23
3
H401 Lever actuation
24
H403 Lever + hydraulic actuation
H404 Lever + electrohydraulic actuation 12 vdc
H405 Lever + electrohydraulic actuation 24 vdc
4
F001 3 positions spring-centred spool
25F024 Load limit in A and B
F0360 Directional load limit kit
5
RD1 G04 Not Compensated section with auxiliary valve (G 1/2)
27
RD2 G04 Not Compensated section without auxiliary valve (G 1/2)
RC1 G04 Compensated section with auxiliary valve (G 1/2)
RC2 G04 Compensated section without auxiliary valve (G 1/2)
6
01 PA Antishock valve (port A)
28
05 PA Prearrangement for auxiliary valve (port A)
7
01 PB Antishock valve (port B)
05 PB Prearrangement for auxiliary valve (port B)
P
T
Load Sensing Valve mv99
22mv99.07
Spool identification
W001C
PLST
B A
3 positions double-acting
W002C
T LS P
B A
3 positions double-acting
A and B to tank
W003C
T LS P
B A
3 positions double-acting
A to tank B blocked
W004C
T LS P
B A
3 positions double-acting
A blocked B to tank
W005C
PLST
B A
3 positions
single-acting on A
W006C

W001C	 3 positions double-acting
J10	 restriction on diameter (0,10 mm in A and B)
Order example
mv99 Load Sensing Valve
mv99.0723
W001C	 3 positions double-acting
A	 Flow on port A
D	 Port A to tank
F	 Flow on port B
F	 Port B to tank
Flow rates delivered to the A, B ports and the return control characteristics of the spools are identified by a four letter
abbreviation as explained below:
Spool flow
w001C - A D F F
Spools are defined as standard when delivery and return flow rates are the same for each single port (ex. AADD, AAFF,
AAII).
The correct definition of delivered flow rates can be established via the following table where different notch types are
indicated. Following table shows possible flows for ports A and B: flows are different depending on the type of section
(compensated or not compensated): data are valid considering 100 l/min inlet flow and fixed pump configuration.
notch TYPE (l/min) Z A D F I N
not-compensated section (RD) 6 10 25 40 70 95
compensated section (RC) 4 8 16 26 50 70
For complete simmetric spools (ex. AAAA, BBBB, CCCC), following flow rates are also available:
notch TYPE (l/min) B C E G H L M
not-compensated section (RD) 15 20 30 50 60 80 90
compensated section (RC) 11 14 20 34 45 60 68
Special spools for high flow rate are also available:
Special spool flow
Special spool code Hydraulic schema Description RD (l/min) RC (l/min)
WSP006 High flow
3 positions double-acting
110 90
WSP013
High flow
3 positions double-acting
A and B to tank
PLST
B A
T LS P
B A
On compensated sections flow rates can be additionally increased about 15% by means of special compensator kit
RC4-RC5 (see page 27).
Load Sensing Valve mv99
24mv99.07
Spool actuation classification
code description dimensions configuration
H401 Lever actuation
H402
Lever actuation
arranged
for electrohydraulic
proportional actuation
H403 Lever actuation +
hydraulic actuation
H404
Lever actuation +
electrohydraulic actuation
(12 vdc)
H405
Lever actuation +
electrohydraulic actuation
(24 vdc)
H406 Without lever +
hydraulic actuation
H407
Without lever +
electrohydraulic actuation
(12 vdc)
H408
Without lever +
electrohydraulic actuation
(24 vdc)
H424

The standard end plate version includes the drainage for LS signal. If proportional electrovalves are used, their drai-
nageis taken from port T1. Special plates are also available for HPCO connection between two MV99 control valves.
Order example
1.	 KZ20EH	O utlet section type
KZ20EH
Rif. Code Description Page
1
KZ3 End plate with T1 port plugged
30
KZ4 End plate with separated proportional electrovalves tank line (port T1)
KZ5 End plate with T1 port plugged (HPCO version)
KZ6 End plate with separated proportional electrovalves tank line (port T1)  (HPCO version)
Load Sensing Valve mv99
30mv99.07
standard version
code configuration description
KZ3
End plate with T1 port plugged
to be used with:
H401-H403-H406
KZ4
End plate with separated proportional
electrovalves tank line
(port T1)
to be used with:
H402 H404 H405 H407
H408 H424 H425
special version (hpco)
code configuration description
KZ5
End plate with T1 port plugged
(HPCO version)
to be used with:
H401 H403 H406
KZ6
End plate with separated proportional
electrovalves tank line
(port T1)
HPCO version
to be used with:
H402 H404 H405 H407
H408 H424 H425
LS
mv99 Load Sensing Valve

19
mv99 spare parts list
	R if. Description Order code Type Note
1
Direct acting pressure relief valve on LS signal (*)
33208 Setting: 100 bar
49967 Setting: 200 bar
26002 Setting: 300 bar
Relief valve plugged on LS signal 430155001
2
Relief valve plugged 430455001
Pilot operated pressure relief valve on full flow (*)
35824 Setting: 100 bar
26698 Setting: 250 bar
80208 Setting: 400 bar
Complete electric operated dump valve (12 vdc) (**) 915045501
Complete electric operated dump valve (24 vdc) (**) 915045502
Plug with pressure-gauge connection 430455002
3 Compensator Spool
421255001 only for KV and HV
421255094 only for JV
4 Pressure reducing valve kit (RDP) 320255001
5 Control signal valve
320255002 only for KV and HV
430055002 only for JV
6 Flow limiter valve 320055001
7
3 positions double-acting spool
421255003 W001C-AAAA
421255029 W001C-DDDD
421255012 W001C-FFFF
421255018 W001C-IIII
421255057 W001C-NNNN
421255028 W001C-ZZZZ
3 positions double-acting Aand B to tank spool
421255008 W002C-AAAA
421255035 W002C-DDDD
421255035 W002C-FFFF